
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
HOUSING AND URBAN POVERTY ALLEVIATION

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:936
ANSWERED ON:10.07.2009
LOW COST SANITATION SCHEME
Rajaram Shri Wakchaure Bhausaheb

Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN POVERTY ALLEVIATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether funds have been allocated to States to convert dry toilets into low cost flush toilets in urban areas under the low cost sanitation scheme during the last three years and the current year; and

(b) if so, the details thereof, State-wise?

Answer

MINISTER OF HOUSING & URBAN POVERTY ALLEVIATION ( KUMARI SELJA )

(a)&(b): The Integrated Low Cost Sanitation Scheme implemented by this Ministry being demand driven programme, no funds are allocated State-wise. However, funds are released under the above Scheme to the State Governments as and when proposals are received from them. The details of State-wise funds released during last three years and the current year is annexed.

ANNEXURE

Annexure referred to in reply to Lok Sabha USQ No.936 for 10.7.2009.

DETAILS OF STATE-WISE FUNDS RELEASED UNDER INTEGRATED LOW COST SANITATION (ILCS) SCHEME:
Rs in Crore

S. Name of State 2006-07  2007-08     2008-09  2009-2010
No.                                               (as on
    31.5.2009)

1.   Uttar Pradesh 27.00       60.48      33.64     0.51

2.   Bihar  0.00       23.32       0.00     0.00

3.   Assam   0.00        7.07#      0.00     0.00

4.   Jammu & Kashmir 0.00        7.10       0.00     0.00

5    Maharashtra 0.00        0.00       0.00     0.85

6    Uttarakhand 0.00        0.00       0.00     0.31

7    West Bengal 0.00        0.00       1.29     0.00

8    Kerala  0.00        0.00       0.32     0.00


9    Nagaland  0.00        0.00       0.81     0.00

10   Manipur  0.00        0.00       1.69     0.00

 Total  27.00       97.97      37.75     1.67

#The fund was refunded due to non receipt of proposals.
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